OFFICIAL MEMORANDUM OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE, DINDIGUL.

D.No.1038/2024 Dated. 05.02.2024

Sub: E-Court Project – Facility of hearing cases through Hybrid Video Conference mode is mandated for the District Judiciary with effect from 05.02.2024 – Notification issued – Intimation – Regarding.

Ref: Notification in ROC No.1166A/2024/Comp4/VC, dated 02.02.2024 of the Hon'ble High Court, Madras.

As approved, the Hon'ble High Court, Madras has notified the facility of hearing the cases through Hybrid Video Conferencing mode is mandatory for the District Judiciary of Tamil Nadu and Union Territory of Puduchery with effect from 05.02.2024.

The President of all Bar Associations/Advocate Associations in this District are hereby required to kindly intimate to all the members of the concerned Bar Association/Advocate Association and the members of the Bar Associations/Advocate Associations are hereby requested to make use of Hybrid Video Conferencing mode facility in all Jurisdictions in this District and who are appearing in party-in-person are advised to utilize the facility of Hybrid mode hearing of their cases to the best extent possible.

Hence, all the Judicial Officers in this District and the stakeholders are hereby requested to co-operate for effective implementation of the above said Hybrid Video Conference facility in this District.

Principal District Judge (FAC), Dindigul

To:

- 1. All the Judicial Officers in Dindigul District
- 2. The President, all Bar Associations/Advocates Association in Dindigul District
- 3. All the Advocates Clerk Associations in Dindigul District.

Copy to:

- 1. The Sherishtadar (General/Admin/Judicial), Principal District Court, Dindigul
- 2. All the Bench Clerks, Principal District Court, Dindigul
- 3. Notice Board in Combined Court Buildings, Dindigul.
- 4. Dindigul District's Official e-Court Website.